119

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

 Expressed in thousands of Barbados dollars

3. Financial Risk Management …continued

(e) Insurance risk …continued

Sensitivities

The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not been

possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in

the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and

equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant.

The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to

demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions have been changed on an

individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non linear. The method

used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous

period.

  Impact on

 Change in profit Impact on Impact on

 assumptions before tax equity equity net

Expected time to settlement + 10 % $0 $0 $0
Expected loss ratio + 10 % ($2) ($2) ($2)

Expected time to settlement - 10 % $0 $0 $0
Expected loss ratio - 10 % $2 $2 $2

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and

IBNR for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

As required by IFRS 17, in setting claims provisions, the Group gives consideration to the probability and

magnitude of future experience being more adverse than assumed which is reflected in the risk adjustment.

In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim

is at an early stage of development. As claims develop, the ultimate cost of claims becomes more certain.

[…]

119

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

 Expressed in thousands of Barbados dollars

3. Financial Risk Management …continued

(e) Insurance risk …continued

Sensitivities

The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not been

possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in

the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and

equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant.

The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to

demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions have been changed on an

individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non linear. The method

used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous

period.

  Impact on

 Change in profit Impact on Impact on

 assumptions before tax equity equity net

Expected time to settlement + 10 % $0 $0 $0
Expected loss ratio + 10 % ($2) ($2) ($2)

Expected time to settlement - 10 % $0 $0 $0
Expected loss ratio - 10 % $2 $2 $2

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and

IBNR for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

As required by IFRS 17, in setting claims provisions, the Group gives consideration to the probability and

magnitude of future experience being more adverse than assumed which is reflected in the risk adjustment.

In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim

is at an early stage of development. As claims develop, the ultimate cost of claims becomes more certain.